Section 106

e The copy account must he
hentlcated by the written signature(s)
he Liguidator({s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07273578

Name of Company

Lewis Scott Ltd

/¥ Chnstopher Brooksbank
Wesley House

Huddersfield Road

Birstall

Batley

West Yorkshire, WF17 9EJ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly keld-en/summoned for 20 July 2012 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an accournt (of which a copy 1s attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same—was—done
accerdmgly / no quorum was present at the meetng,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-on/summoned for 20 July 2012
pursuant to Sechon 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-sama-was done accardingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Wesley House, Huddersfield Road, Birstall, Batley, WF17 SEJ

The report covers the pencd from 30/11/2011 (commencement of winding up) to 27/07/2012 (close of winding
up)

The outcome of the meeting (iIncluding any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

This case was concluded with no distnbution made to creditors

Signed ,(FL‘_"—' Date 01 August 2012

O'Hara & Co
Wesley House
Huddersfield Road

IR

Ref L178/CB/IDY
02/08/2012 #152
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Lewis Scott Ltd
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 30 November 2011 To 27 July 2012

SofAf £ £
SECURED CREPITORS
(340 00) Keen Thinking Limited NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(23,568 41) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{2,000 00) Directors NIL
(1,400 00) Banks/Institutions NIL
(3,129 43) PAYE / NIC NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
(30,438 84) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
/q_;k’—‘—"'
Christopher Brooksbank
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 01 August 201212 12




LEWIS SCOTT LTD

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE
LIQUIDATOR’S REPORT LAID
DOWN AT THE FINAL MEETING OF
CREDITORS OF THE ABOVE
COMPANY HELD ON

27 July 2012




CONTENTS

1

Statutory Information

2 introduction

3 Realisation of Assets

4 Investigations

5 Creditors

6 Liguidator's Remuneration
APPENDICES

Recelpts and Payments Account for the period 30 November

2011 to 27 July 2012

Time Analysis for the period from 30 November 2011 to 30 May

2012

Additional information in relation to Liquidator’s Fees Pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practise 9

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C




1 Statutory Information

Company Number
Date of Incorporation
Principal Activity
Previous Names

Registered Office
Trading Address

Authorised Share Capital
Shareholc{ers

Nick McNamara

Directors {last 3 years)
Nick McNamara

Joe O'Nelll

07273578

06 June 2010
Employment Agency
N/a

Wesley House, Huddersfield Road, Birstall, Batiey,
WF17 9EJ

81A Town Street, Armley, Leeds, West Yorkshire,
£S12 3HD

1 Ordinary £1 Share

Number held Class

1 Ordinary
Appointed Resigned

16 November 2011 To date

04 June 2010 16 November 2011




22

31

32

41

42

51

52

53

62

63

Introduction

This report provides a summary of the outcome of the Liquidation of Lewis Scott
Limited (the Company) At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts
and Payments for the period ended 27 July 2012

The Ligudation commenced in November 2011 with no realisable assets and
anticipated labilities of £30,097 84 which due to the liabilities expected a nil return

to creditars There was no actual return to creditors
Realisation of Assets

As previously outlined in the statement of affars, the Company held no assets
No realisations were made

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the DT] As

this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

As a duty of the Liquidator, | have conducted investigations into the Company's

affars in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP 2)

Creditors
Secured Credifors

There were no secured creditors in this case

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors in this case

Unsecured Creditors
There were unsecured creditors totallng £30,488 41 | have recewved claims
totalling £2,050 57 Unfortunately there are insufficient funds to make a distribution

to unsecured creditors

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

As per the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors, | was entitled to draw
£5,000 + VAT in respect of work carried out in connection with the preparation of
the Statement of Affairs | can confirm that no funds have been drawn In respect of

these costs

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved on a time costs basis at
the first meeting of creditors on 30 November 2011

My final time costs total £1,095 00 | can confirm that no funds have been drawn

agamnst these costs




64

Attached at Appendix B 1s an analysis, in accordance with the prowvisions of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), that details my time costs incurred from
30 November 2011 to 30 May 2012

Conclusion
This report together with finat meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have

been circulated with this report

Yours faithfully

&‘:“ﬂ‘_-‘k\\ . .

-
C Brooksbank

e

e

Liguidator

Enc




Lewis Scott Ltd
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 30/11/2011 From 30/11/2011

of affairs To 27/07/2012 To 27/07/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
000 000
PAYMENTS
00 000
BALANCE - 27 July 2012 000
Note
Christopher Brooksbank
Liguidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 30 May 2012 14 36




Ly v 2L0Z Ao OF

00 | UoIsIap Z o | sbey

000 pawIe]) SUAWKRSINGSI( [R10 )

000 paune| saa [ejo)

18 00 5601 059 oy 00D 000 05z SINOH [epr)

g o 000 000 00 000 an o ooo SuipesL

000 oco 000 oo 000 i) o000 S135SY JO UDnEs|ESYy

ooo 0t o 000 0o 000 0o 030 suonefnsaau|

ooo o 000 ooo 000 000 000 SIUBWRSINGSI] etoua)

00 00} 00 05! ogl sl 000 000 000 sJ0JIpRD

" poo Q0o aco 000 0co 200 [sleie) sia)ep dipoadg asen

Q0681 00 S%6 ags ose 000 Qoo 0se Buiuue|q 3 uoneysILupy
{3} s3EN pElS Moddng S[eUOISSaoId

Apnoy ebriany (3}1sen ouny SINOH [BJ0 ), 2 SIUR)ISISSY 1onag J3yig 1aBeuep Jaupe UONOUNS YIOAL JO UMEIYISSELD

zLoZiS0/0E oL
1504 apo) joaloig
PITHOOS SIMST - 8417

Alewwing 1503 @ awil] 6dIS - Ajug awiij




¥ b1 2108 fen o 00 | UOISIBA 7 10 z 9beg

05 £5 lejoL

00 0E Py seseHO CL0Z/E0ZL
0G €2 SI0LpaS 0] LodeY GE5LHONG L102/21i50
Junowy asoding pue adA) ajeq uonoesuel |

1521301 UR SEUY S1BII0SER AUt 4O WYy SIY JO 1BPIOY 3210 BYY Y3Iym ut Az 0) 1o Wiy SIBPIOY 80140 Ay 03 ajqeded Jo pled sjunowe JayI0

¢10Z/50/0g ol
180d 8poj jaloid
P ROOS SmMeT - 8L

sjuawsIngsiq gz Alobsied
Aewwing 3s0Q 1 swil] 6dIS - Anpug swii]




11

21

22

23

24

32

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of s assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest In
the level of costs, and In particular the remuneration of the insoivency prachtioner appointed to act as
liquidator The insolvency legislation recogruses this interest by providing mecharisms for creditors to
fix the basis of the iquidator's fees This guide I1s intended to help creditors be aware of therr rights to
approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
information about expenses incurred by the liguidator and challenge those they consider to be
excessive

Liquidation Procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure Liquidation is
the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of iis assets and the distnbution of
the proceeds in a prescribed order of priority Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted
by resolution cf the shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hiquidation is the more common of the two An insolvent voluntary hquidation 1s called a
crecitors’ voluntary hquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL') In this type of liquidation an insolvency
practiioner acts as lquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the iguidator
at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the funchtion of liquidator 1s, N most cases, ntially
performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official calted the official receiver The official
recelver 1s an officer of the court and an cfficial belonging to The Insolvency Service In most
compulsory hquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the
winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency practitioner wili usually be appomnted
to act as liquidator in place of the official recever, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the
purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an insolvency
practitioner 1s not appointed the official recever remains iquidator

Where a compulsory hquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appont the
former admmmistrator to act as {iquidator In such cases the offictal receiver does not become hquidator
An administrator may alse subsequently act as hquidator in a CVL

The Liquidation Committee

In a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the rght to appomt a committee
called the liguidatton committee, with a mimimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the
conduct of the kquidation and approve the lquidator's fees The commitiee is usually estabiished at the
creditors” meeting which appoints the iquidator, but in cases where a liquidatton follows immediately on
an administration any committee establshed for the purposes of the administration will continue In
being as the liquidation committee

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment {or his
appointment If that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the commiltee, or when requested by a member of the commitlee, or when the liquidator decides he
needs 1o hold one The liquidator 1s required 10 report {0 the commitiee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the iquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the
commuittee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liquidator's fees

Fixing the Liquidator’s Remuneration

The basis for fixing the hquidator’s remuneration is set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,
by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters
arising In the liquidation, or

a as a set amount




42

43

44

61
611

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the liguidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liguidater

It 1s for the hquidation committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination
of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the commuitee to
determine the percentage or percentages to be apphed Rule 4 127 says that in arniving at its decision
the committee shall have regard to the following matters

a the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

@ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection
with the insalvency,

o the effectiveness with which the iquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties,

o the value and nature of the assets which the hquidator has to deal with

If there 13 ne liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
hiquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply 1n the case of the committee A resolution specifying the terms on
which the hguidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways In a CVL, it will be
fixed by the court on application by the hquidator, but the liqguidator may not make such an application
unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or credrtors as described above,
and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment [n a compulsery iquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the liguidation follows directly on from an admimstration in which the liquidator had acted as
administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply in the lquidation
(subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of Remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances singe the basis of the
liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed The request must be
made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the
original approval

What Information Should be Provided by the Liquidator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the hiquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee s
reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend on

o the nature of the approval being sought,
s the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liguidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the iguidator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the hquidation, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee s based on time costs
the iquidator should disclose to the comimittee or the creditors the tme spent and the charge-out value
In the parttcular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably
be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addiional information should
comprise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has achieved and how # was achieved to enable
the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certamn
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the
time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the
time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out n
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the liquidator
to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of
detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been gwven to insalvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent




614

62

63

64

Administration and planning
investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

o Partner
o Manager

a Other senior professionals

o Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to mnclude an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the liquidator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To
the extent applicable 1t should also explain

o Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of ime spent

n The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

o Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
llquidator wishes to make

o The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

o Any existing agreement about fees

o Detads of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review ther fees

it should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportonate
ta the size and complexity of the case [n smaller cases not all categaries of activity will always be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary n larger cases

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide detaiis of any work which
has been or 15 ntended to be sub-contracted cut which would normally be undertaken directly by a
hquidator or his staff

After Remuneration Approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the liquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution 1n tus next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the liquidation, or submitiing his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee is
based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and
any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed
He should also provide such addiional information as may be required in accordance wth the
principles set out in paragraph 613 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the hquidator
should provide the details set out m paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

Disbursements and Other Expenses

There i1s no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses
or disbursements, but there 1s provistion for the creditors to challenge them, as described below
Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the hquidator proposes to
recover costs which, whilst being i the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided
by the liquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calcutation and allocation

Realisations for Secured Creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of
the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneratan to the
committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his
fees, and n any reports he sends to creditors




72

73

91

92

Progress'Reports and Requests for Further Information

The ligurdator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must inciude

] details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the iquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken durning the penod of the report to fix it}
= if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,

irrespective of whether it was actually pard during that period {except where it i1s fixed as a set
amount, in which case t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
period of the report),

= tf the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done
during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during the period of

the report,

a a statement of the expenses wncurred by the hguidator dunng the perod of the repor,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that peried,

o a statement of the crediters’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7 2,

and therr nght to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared
for the purposes of a meeting to recewe the liquidator's resignation) a creditor may request the
hquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A
request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured credrtors {including himself) or the permission
of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

a the tme and cost involved in preparing the infermation would be excessive, or

a disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might be expected to iead to
violence against any person, or

a the hquidator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality n relation ta the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the exprry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

Provision of Information ~ Additional Requirements

The ligwdator must provide certain wformation about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s

o the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,
a for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
a the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided is the perrod from appointment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the hquidator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the hguidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a Creditors 1s Dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there 1s a liquidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body who have authority
to approve the liquidator’s fees To enable them ta carcy out this function they may require the hiquidator
to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent In value of the creditors must concur
with the request, which must be made to the iquidator in wniting

if a creditor believes that the hquidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis s inappropniate, or the
expenses Incurred by the hquidator are n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certam
conditions are met, apply to the court




93

94

10

1

115

12

Applicatioh may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured crediter provided at
least 10 per cent In value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of
the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the iquidator s
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question s
first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it
considers that insufficient cause i1s shown) the applicant must give the iquidator a copy of the
application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

if the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs of the applicaton must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent
company

What if the Liquidator 1s Dissatisfied

if the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hiquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix #t 1s nappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed

If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the
committee and the commiitee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented
at the court heaning If there 1s no commuttee, the hguidator's notice of tus application must be sent to
such of the ¢creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to
appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pard out of the assets

Other Matters Relating to Remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he I1s entitied to be remunerated out
of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules Usually, however, the hquidator
will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint iquidatars are appointed 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court,
the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed Liguidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the Insolvency, profit costs
may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court

If a new liquidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determimnation, resolution or court order which
was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new hquidator until a further determination, resclution or court order 15 made

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidater ceases to act befare the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made
for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgeing liquidator The application must
be made ta the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing hiquidator and the
incoming hiquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors wiff agree to make funds available themselves to pay for
the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are
deficient or because it 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the
insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the
Iiquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to
remuneration

Effective Date

This guide applies where a company

s goes into iquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010,

a goes Into voluntary liquidation immediately following an administration on or after 6 April 2010,
except where the preceding admiristration began before that date,

& goes nto compulsory hiquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6 Apri 2010,

except where the liquidation was preceded by
- an administration which began before that date,
- avoluntary iquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date




13

Summary of Charge Out Rates and Disbursement Charges with Effect from 1 June 2011

{Subject to Change)

Partner

Manager

Other Senior Professional
Administrators

Support Staff

Disbursement Charges
o Mileage Is recharged at 70p per mile
» Charges are made as follows

Postage

Normal letters

1% class - £1 10

2" class - £1 00

Airmail - £2 00

Other According to size & weight
Photocopying :
Up to 20p per sheet

Internal room hire is charged at £25 to £100 per meeting

Charge per hour

£

300 to 400
250 to 300
175 to 200
150t0 175
100 to 175



